

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
AT LOUISVILLE

CHELSY NELSON PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC
and CHELSEY NELSON

PLAINTIFFS

v.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:19-CV-851-JRW

LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY
METRO GOVERNMENT, *et al.*

DEFENDANTS

**BRIEF FOR CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS EXPRESSION AND FOR
THE FAMILY FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT, SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND
OPPOSING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Ms. Nelson engages in Protected Speech Which May not be Compelled by the State	4
II. All Justices in the <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> Decision Unanimously Recognized Words and Images Cannot be Compelled	9
III. A Wide Consensus Concurs that Words and Images Cannot be Compelled under Antidiscrimination Law Rationale.....	13
A. Parties and Amici Opposing Phillips in <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i>	13
B. Other Authorities	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach,
 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) 7

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
 532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... 4

Bigelow v. Virginia,
 421 U.S. 809 (1975)..... 3, 4

Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix,
 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) 8, 18

Cohen v. California,
 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 4

Cressman v. Thompson,
 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) 3

ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ’g, Inc.,
 332 F.3d 915, 924 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 3

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 3, 7, 8

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
 138 S. Ct. 2448, 2463 (2018)..... 4

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
 343 U.S. 495 (1952)..... 8

Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industry,
 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. Ct. App. 2017) 17, 18

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 258 (1974)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	16, 17
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019).....	17
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	2, 6
